CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830 • www.cde.com
Type CGH  Inverter Grade Screw Terminal  Aluminum Electrolytic
85 ºC, Screw Terminal Capacitors Type CGH screw terminal,  aluminum electrolytic
capacitors have excellent reliability and a high
ripple current capability making them suitable for
most AC drive and UPS applications.
Highlights
High ripple current
High reliability at 85 ºC
Screw Terminal
•
•
•
Specifications
Capacitance Range:
Voltage Range:
Capacitance Tolerance:
Operating Temperature:
Ripple Current Multipliers:
350 to 22,000 µF
250 to 500 WVdc
–10% +50%
–40 to +85 ºC
Ambient Temperature
+35 ºC +45 ºC +55 ºC +65 ºC +75 ºC +85 ºC
2.45 2.25 2.00 1.70 1.40 1.00
Rated Frequency / Ripple Multiplier
Voltage 120 Hz 400 Hz 1000 Hz 2500 Hz 10 kHz
250 to 450 1.000 1.080 1.113 1.175 1.230
DC Leakage Current:
QA Stability Test:
I   6  √CV after 5 minutes
Not to exceed 6.0 mA
     C = Capacitance in µF
     V = Rated Voltage
 I = Leakage current in µA
Apply WVdc for 1000 h @ 85 ºC
Capacitance change ≤10% from initial limits
DC leakage current meets initial limits
ESR ≤175% of initial measured value
•
•
•
Ratings
Catalog Typical ESR Max Ripple
Cap Part Number 120 Hz 20 kHz 120 Hz 20 kHz Dia. Length
(µF) (mΩ) (In.)
250 WVdc ( 300 Vdc Surge )
1,700  CGH172T250V2L 65.8 42.1 4.0 5.0 2.0 2.625
2,900  CGH292T250V3L 53.1 34.0 5.7 7.1 2.0 3.625
4,100  CGH412T250V4L 25.7 16.4 9.1 11.4 2.0 4.625
5,000  CGH502T250W3L 26.9 17.2 9.2 11.5 2.5 3.625
5,300  CGH532T250V5L 20.6 13.2 11.0 13.8 2.0 5.625
7,000  CGH702T250W4L 20.1 12.9 11.7 14.6 2.5 4.625
Catalog Typical ESR Max Ripple
Cap Part Number 120 Hz 20 kHz 120 Hz 20 kHz Dia. Length
(µF) (mΩ) (In.)
250 WVdc ( 300 Vdc Surge )
7,400  CGH742T250X3L 27.1 17.3 10.3 12.9 3.0 3.625
9,000  CGH902T250W5L 16.3 10.4 14.1 17.6 2.5 5.625
10,000  CGH103T250X4L 20.4 13.1 13.0 16.3 3.0 4.625
13,000  CGH133T250X5L 16.8 10.8 15.6 19.5 3.0 5.625
22,000  CGH223T250X8L 11.5 7.4 22.3 27.9 3.0 8.625
Click here to see: Hardware & Mounting
Options
Click here to see: Mechanical Details
   (Arms) (Arms)      (In.)    (Arms) (Arms)      (In.)(mΩ) (mΩ)
≤
RoHS Compliant
NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS SEE DCMC FOR POSSIBLE REPLACEMENT
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830 • www.cde.com
Ratings
 Catalog Typical ESR Max Ripple
Cap Part Number 120 Hz 20 kHz 120 Hz 20 kHz Dia. Length
(µF) (mΩ) (mΩ)    (Arms)    (Arms)      (In.) (In.)
350 WVdc ( 400 Vdc Surge )
1,000  CGH102T350V2L 162.6 104.1 2.9 3.6 2.0 2.625
1,700  CGH172T350V3L 81.9 52.4 4.6 5.8 2.0 3.625
2,400  CGH242T350V4L 58.8 37.6 6.0 7.5 2.0 4.625
2,700  CGH272T350W3L 54.3 34.8 6.5 8.1 2.5 3.625
2,900  CGH292T350W3L 53.1 34.0 6.8 8.5 2.5 3.625
3,100  CGH312T350V5L 46.2 29.6 7.4 9.3 2.0 5.625
3,800  CGH382T350W4L 39.3 25.2 8.4 10.5 2.5 4.625
4,000  CGH402T350X3L 44.3 28.4 8.1 10.1 3.0 3.625
4,100  CGH412T350W4L 38.6 24.7 8.6 10.8 2.5 4.625
4,300  CGH432T350X3L 43.5 27.8 8.4 10.5 3.0 3.625
4,900  CGH492T350W5L 31.5 20.2 10.1 12.6 2.5 5.625
5,200  CGH522T350W5L 31.1 19.9 10.3 12.9 2.5 5.625
5,700  CGH572T350X4L 32.5 20.8 10.3 12.9 3.0 4.625
6,000  CGH602T350X4L 32.3 20.7 10.6 13.3 3.0 4.625
7,300  CGH732T350X5L 25.9 16.6 12.5 15.6 3.0 5.625
7,800  CGH782T350X5L 25.6 16.4 12.8 16.0 3.0 5.625
10,000  CGH103T350X8L 20.7 13.2 16.6 20.8 3.0 8.625
450 WVdc ( 525 Vdc Surge )
620  CGH621T450V2L 159.6 102.1 2.9 3.6 2.0 2.625
1,000  CGH102T450V3L 83.4 53.4 4.8 6.0 2.0 3.625
1,400  CGH142T450V4L 60.3 38.6 5.9 7.4 2.0 4.625
1,700  CGH172T450W3L 55.3 35.4 6.4 8.0 2.5 3.625
1,800  CGH182T450V5L 47.6 30.5 7.2 9.0 2.0 5.625
2,400  CGH242T450W4L 40.1 25.7 8.3 10.4 2.5 4.625
2,500  CGH252T450X3L 44.9 28.7 8.0 10.0 3.0 3.625
 Catalog Typical ESR Max Ripple
Cap Part Number 120 Hz 20 kHz 120 Hz 20 kHz Dia. Length
        (µF) (mΩ) (In.)
450 WVdc ( 525 Vdc Surge )
3,100  CGH312T450W5L 31.7 20.3 10.1 12.6 2.5 5.625
3,600  CGH362T450X4L 32.6 20.9 10.3 12.9 3 4.625
4,600  CGH462T450X5L 26.2 16.8 12.4 15.5 3 5.625
7,700  CGH772T450X8L 17.3 11.1 18.2 22.8 3 8.625
500 WVdc ( 550 Vdc Surge )
350  CGH351T500V2 C 692.0 612.0 1.3 1.5 2.0 2.125
520  CGH521T500V2L 470.0 416.0 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.625
710  CGH711T500V3 C 345.0 305.0 2.1 2.4 2.0 3.125
900  CGH901T500V3L 272.0 241.0 2.5 2.8 2.0 3.625
1100  CGH112T500V4 C 225.0 199.0 3.1 3.3 2.0 4.125
1200  CGH122T500W3 C 218.0 196.0 3.1 3.4 2.5 3.125
1300  CGH132T500V4L 192.0 170.0 3.3 3.7 2.0 4.625
1500  CGH152T500V5 C 168.0 148.0 3.7 4.1 2.0 5.125
1500  CGH152T500W3L 172.0 153.0 3.6 4.1 2.5 3.625
1700  CGH172T500V5L 149.0 132.0 4.0 4.5 2.0 5.625
1800  CGH182T500W4 C 142.0 126.0 4.2 4.7 2.5 4.125
2100  CGH212T500W4L 121.0 108.0 4.8 5.3 2.5 4.625
2200  CGH222T500X3L 124.0 111.0 4.8 5.4 3.0 3.625
2400  CGH242T500W5 C 106.0 99.1 5.3 6.0 2.5 5.125
2700  CGH272T500W5L 93.9 83.5 5.9 6.6 2.5 5.625
2700  CGH272T500X4 C 103.0 91.8 5.6 6.3 3.0 4.125
3100  CGH312T500X4L 87.4 78.4 6.3 7.0 3.0 4.625
3600  CGH362T500X5 C 76.3 68.4 7.0 7.8 3.0 5.125
4100  CGH412T500X5L 67.8 60.8 7.7 8.6 3.0 5.625
6900  CGH692T500X8L 41.0 36.9 11.9 13.2 3.0 8.625
Type CGH  Inverter Grade Screw Terminal  Aluminum Electrolytic
(mΩ)    (Arms)    (Arms)      (In.)
NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS SEE DCMC FOR POSSIBLE REPLACEMENT
A
C
4
Notice and Disclaimer:   All product drawings, descriptions, specifications, statements, information and
data (collectively, the “Information”) in this datasheet or other publication are subject to change. The
customer is responsible for checking, confirming and verifying the extent to which the Information con-
tained in this datasheet or other publication is applicable to an order at the time the order is placed. All
Information given herein is believed to be accurate and reliable, but it is presented without any guaran-
tee, warranty, representation or responsibility of any kind, expressed or implied. Statements of suitability
for certain applications are based on the knowledge that the Cornell Dubilier company providing such
statements  (“Cornell Dubilier”) has of  operating conditions that such Cornell Dubilier company regards
as typical for such applications, but are not intended to constitute any guarantee, warranty or representa-
tion regarding any such matter – and Cornell Dubilier specifically and expressly disclaims any guarantee,
warranty or representation concerning the suitability for a specific customer application, use, storage,
transportation, or operating environment. The Information is intended for use only by customers who
have the requisite experience and capability to determine the correct products for their application. Any
technical advice inferred from this Information or otherwise provided by Cornell Dubilier with reference
to the use of  any Cornell Dubilier products is given gratis (unless otherwise specified by Cornell Dubilier),
and Cornell Dubilier assumes no obligation or liability for the advice given or results obtained.  Although
Cornell Dubilier strives to apply  the most stringent quality and safety standards regarding the design
and manufacturing of its products, in light of the current state of the art, isolated component failures may
still occur. Accordingly, customer applications which require a high degree of reliability or safety should
employ suitable designs or other safeguards (such as installation of protective circuitry or redundancies
or other appropriate protective measures) in order to ensure that the failure of an electrical component
does not result in a risk of personal injury or property damage. Although all product-related warnings,
cautions and notes must be observed, the customer should not assume that all safety measures are indi-
cated in such warnings, cautions and notes, or that other safety measures may not be required.
NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS SEE DCMC FOR POSSIBLE REPLACEMENT